
2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

June 30, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 1 Classes: CF F5 FF FST FV
Number of starters: 11 Number of Finishers: 11 Margin of victory: 0.087
Fastest lap: Car # 34 – Wiley Clinton McMahan Lap Time: 1:16.153 Lap Speed: 95.492 MPH
Race Length: 30.30 miles (15 laps), Total time 21:37 O/A Average speed: 91.540 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 34 F5 Wiley Clinton McMahan 15 1:16.153 MGA 282757 Covington GA Scorpian FDS 007 EPA / Formula 600 Challenge

2 2 66 F5 Jeff DeLong 15 1:16.632 ATL 490696 Atlanta GA KBS DE01

3 3 69 F5 Ryan Mayfield 15 1:17.407 CFR 530931 Orlando FL "The Yellow Car" Metalloid/F6R/Simcraft

4 4 46 F5 Craig Laprade 15 1:21.717 ATL 442812 Augusta GA MCREE 001 001 Satellite Racing

5 1 82 FV Sandy Thalheimer 14 1:24.789 FLA 38522_1 Naples FL Caracal D Mark 7 Reloading

6 2 38 FV Russ Stalvey 14 1:25.721 BUCC 251482 Jacksonville FL Caracal D Caracal Cars

7 3 68 FV Bill Dennis 14 1:25.756 BUCC 131196 Jacksonville FL Caracal C Caracal Cars

8 4 16 FV Neil Sullivan 14 1:27.717 BUCC 415288 Fernandina Beach FL Lynx FV

9 5 60 FV James Vaseff 14 1:28.134 ATL 52822_1 Decatur GA Citation XTC-41 Social Circle "Georgia's Greatest Li

10 6 83 FV Mark Childs 10 1:49.992 BUCC 523044 Fernandina Beach FL Formula V Lynx B

11 5 67 F5 John W. Walbran STL 118865 Saint Louis MO Scorpion 2006 Mitchell Racing Services

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

July 1, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 1 Classes: CF F5 FF FST FV
Number of starters: 11 Number of Finishers: 11 Margin of victory: 0.226
Fastest lap: Car # 34 – Wiley Clinton McMahan Lap Time: 1:13.382 Lap Speed: 99.098 MPH
Race Length: 46.46 miles (23 laps), Total time 31:19 O/A Average speed: 91.406 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 34 F5 Wiley Clinton McMahan 23 1:13.382 MGA 282757 Covington GA Scorpian FDS 007 EPA / Formula 600 Challenge

2 2 67 F5 John W. Walbran 23 1:18.246 STL 118865 Saint Louis MO Scorpion 2006 Mitchell Racing Services

3 3 69 F5 Ryan Mayfield 23 1:17.336 CFR 530931 Orlando FL "The Yellow Car" Metalloid/F6R/Simcraft

4 4 46 F5 Craig Laprade 23 1:17.737 Atl 442812 Augusta GA MCREE 001 001 Satellite Racing

5 1 68 FV Bill Dennis 21 1:26.006 Bucc 131196 Jacksonville FL Caracal C Caracal Cars

6 2 38 FV Russ Stalvey 21 1:25.933 Bucc 251482 Jacksonville FL Caracal D Caracal Cars

7 3 60 FV James Vaseff 21 1:26.883 Atl 52822_1 Decatur GA Citation XTC-41 Social Circle "Georgia's Greatest Li

8 4 16 FV Neil Sullivan 21 1:26.897 Bucc 415288 Fernandina Beach FL Lynx FV

9 5 83 FV Mark Childs 17 1:46.062 BUCC 523044 Fernandina Beach FL Formula V Lynx B

10 5 66 F5 Jeff DeLong 7 1:17.675 Atl 490696 Atlanta GA KBS DE01

11 6 82 FV Sandy Thalheimer 5 1:25.926 FLA 38522_1 Naples FL Caracal D Mark 7 Reloading

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

June 30, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 2 Classes: SM SMSE
Number of starters: 27 Number of Finishers: 27 Margin of victory: 0.136
Fastest lap: Car # 42 – Preston Pardus Lap Time: 1:23.593 Lap Speed: 86.993 MPH
Race Length: 20.20 miles (10 laps), Total time 20:45 O/A Average speed: 60.725 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles
Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 08 SM Michael Carter 10 1:23.690 Bucc 456262 Savannah GA Mazda Miata Rossini Racing | Carbotech

2 2 42 SM Preston Pardus 10 1:23.593 CFR 449867 New Smyrna Beach FL Mazda Miata Danus Utilities/ East Street Racing/ 5x 

3 3 75 SM Case Crowell 10 1:23.686 CCR 422499 Greenville SC Mazda Miata Eurotechnik

4 4 86 SM Jarrett Jones 10 1:23.603 Atl 479830 Atlanta GA Mazda Miata Stephen K Jones, CPA, LLC, Occasiona

5 5 41 SM Jason Connole 10 1:23.989 NCR 462821 Raleigh NC Mazda Miata Protech Bedliners / Rossini Racing / OP

6 6 74 SM Joe Crowell 10 1:24.203 CCR 456140 Hendersonville NC Mazda Miata Eurotechnik, Eurotechnik Select Motorc

7 7 18 SM Joseph Tobin 10 1:24.539 Bucc 381632 Hilton Head Island SC Mazda Miata Rossini Racing  OPM

8 8 44 SM Thomas Hart 10 1:24.559 SCR 425723 Summerville SC Mazda Miata HART LAW OPM XFactor Racing

9 9 17 SM Steve DeSimone 10 1:25.610 Bucc 322238_1 Hilton Head Island SC Mazda Miata Elongator Tailgates

10 10 79 SM James Brown 10 1:25.186 SCR 235199 Charleston SC Mazda Miata SouthCoastMotorsports

11 11 73 SM William Zachary Amos 10 1:25.167 NCR 509900 Winston Salem NC Mazda Miata Rossini Racing Engines

12 1 71 SMSE Jay Javetz 10 1:25.850 Bucc 497426 Savannah GA Mazda Miata Circle A Brands

13 12 192 SM Jesse Singer 10 1:25.366 FLA 483245 Miami FL Mazda Miata Autotechnik / Old Dogs Racing / Hilton 

14 13 78 SM Evan Karl 10 1:25.001 MHR 347629 Ballston Lake NY Mazda Miata AEM performance electronics / Rossini 

15 14 09 SM Steve Tynor 10 1:27.300 Atl 242200_0 Atlanta GA Mazda Miata Racing Analytics

16 15 52 SM Darren Brady 10 1:27.240 CCR 538700 Charlotte NC Mazda MIata Darren Brady CPA PC

17 2 25 SMSE Quintin Cowart 10 1:28.890 Bucc 492575 Savannah GA Mazda Miata Cowart Realty

18 3 76 SMSE Joe Mills 10 1:27.850 SCR 373458 Charleston SC Mazda Miata

19 16 8 SM Linda Lemelin 10 1:29.197 CFR 225128 atlantic beach fl Mazda Miata Mazda

20 17 84 SM Dan Harding 10 1:29.237 NEO 338744 Dover OH Mazda miata hardings park cycle canton oh

21 4 36 SMSE Ken Schuster 10 1:30.073 Bucc 347584 Savannah GA Mazda Miata

22 18 92 SM Matthew Payne 10 1:30.120 TEN 510840 Nashville TN Mazda Miata Built Music / Panic Motorsports

23 5 43 SMSE Charles Tyson 10 1:32.704 Bucc 482235 Savannah Ga Mazda Miata

24 19 29 SM Scott Malbon 10 1:32.930 BRR 227306_1 Blacksburg VA Mazda Miata Panic Motorsports

25 20 16 SM Michael Rossini 2 1:32.406 NCR 345785 Belews Creek NC Mazda miata Rossini Engines

26 21 88 SM John Palazzolo CCR 257984 Mooresville NC Mazda Miata TheDrivingShow.com

27 22 05 SM Thomas Caniglia CCR 532209 Aiken SC Mazda Miata Miata Meyham
DNS DNS 60 SM Chalton Lane Bucc 465222 Statesboro GA Mazda Miata OPM
Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

July 1, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 2 Classes: SM SMSE
Number of starters: 28 Number of Finishers: 28 Margin of victory: 0.276
Fastest lap: Car # 08 – Michael Carter Lap Time: 1:23.340 Lap Speed: 87.257 MPH
Race Length: 26.26 miles (13 laps), Total time 23:47 O/A Average speed: 69.814 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles
Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 08 SM Michael Carter 13 1:23.340 Bucc 456262 Savannah GA Mazda Miata Rossini Racing | Carbotech

2 2 42 SM Preston Pardus 13 1:23.347 CFR 449867 New Smyrna Beach FL Mazda Miata Danus Utilities/ East Street Racing/ 5x 

3 3 75 SM Case Crowell 13 1:24.164 CCR 422499 Greenville SC Mazda Miata Eurotechnik

4 4 78 SM Evan Karl 13 1:24.971 MHR 347629 Ballston Lake NY Mazda Miata AEM performance electronics / Rossini 

5 5 74 SM Joe Crowell 13 1:25.112 CCR 456140 Hendersonville NC Mazda Miata Eurotechnik, Eurotechnik Select Motorc

6 6 18 SM Joseph Tobin 13 1:25.216 Bucc 381632 Hilton Head Island SC Mazda Miata Rossini Racing  OPM

7 7 73 SM William Zachary Amos 13 1:25.032 NCR 509900 Winston Salem NC Mazda Miata Rossini Racing Engines

8 8 79 SM James Brown 13 1:25.619 SCR 235199 Charleston SC Mazda Miata SouthCoastMotorsports

9 9 192 SM Jesse Singer 13 1:25.384 FLA 483245 Miami FL Mazda Miata Autotechnik / Old Dogs Racing / Hilton 

10 10 44 SM Thomas Hart 13 1:24.962 SCR 425723 Summerville SC Mazda Miata HART LAW OPM XFactor Racing

11 1 25 SMSE Quintin Cowart 13 1:26.433 Bucc 492575 Savannah GA Mazda Miata Cowart Realty

12 2 71 SMSE Jay Javetz 13 1:26.585 Bucc 497426 Savannah GA Mazda Miata Circle A Brands

13 11 17 SM Steve DeSimone 13 1:25.916 Bucc 322238_1 Hilton Head Island SC Mazda Miata Elongator Tailgates

14 12 05 SM Thomas Caniglia 13 1:26.921 CCR 532209 Aiken SC Mazda Miata Miata Meyham

15 13 8 SM Linda Lemelin 13 1:27.228 CFR 225128 atlantic beach fl Mazda Miata Mazda

16 3 76 SMSE Joe Mills 13 1:27.749 SCR 373458 Charleston SC Mazda Miata

17 14 52 SM Darren Brady 13 1:27.513 CCR 538700 Charlotte NC Mazda MIata Darren Brady CPA PC

18 15 09 SM Steve Tynor 13 1:28.600 Atl 242200_0 Atlanta GA Mazda Miata Racing Analytics

19 16 84 SM Dan Harding 13 1:28.983 NEO 338744 Dover OH Mazda Miata hardings park cycle canton oh

20 4 36 SMSE Ken Schuster 13 1:28.495 Bucc 347584 Savannah GA Mazda Miata

21 17 88 SM John Palazzolo 13 1:29.598 CCR 257984 Mooresville NC Mazda Miata TheDrivingShow.com

22 18 29 SM Scott Malbon 13 1:32.049 BRR 227306_1 Blacksburg VA Mazda Miata Panic Motorsports

23 5 43 SMSE Charles Tyson 13 1:32.354 Bucc 482235 Savannah Ga Mazda Miata

24 19 16 SM Michael Rossini 12 1:27.214 NCR 345785 Belews Creek NC Mazda Miata Rossini Engines

25 20 60 SM Chalton Lane 9 1:29.906 Bucc 465222 Statesboro GA Mazda Miata OPM

26 21 92 SM Matthew Payne 1 1:36.114 TEN 510840 Nashville TN Mazda Miata Built Music / Panic Motorsports

27 22 41* SM Jason Connole NCR 462821 Raleigh NC Mazda Miata Protech Bedliners / Rossini Racing / OP

28 23 86* SM Jarrett Jones Atl 479830 Atlanta GA Mazda Miata Stephen K Jones, CPA, LLC, Occasiona
Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software
* Cars # 41, Jason Connole, and # 86, Jarret Jones, started the race but were unable to complete a lap.

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

June 30, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 3 Classes: EP FP GTL HP LC SPU STU B-Spec T4
Number of starters: 26 Number of Finishers: 26 Margin of victory: 24.809
Fastest lap: Car # 151 – Raymond Philibert Lap Time: 1:19.260 Lap Speed: 91.749 MPH
Race Length: 30.30 miles (15 laps), Total time 21:38 O/A Average speed: 89.837 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles
Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 11 STU Kevin Koelemeyer 15 1:19.334 CFR 465845 Fort Myers FL Honda Civic Centauri Ins / Regency Ins/  OPM/

2 2 151* STU Raymond Philibert 15 1:19.260 FLA 385513 Pompano Beach FL Mazda miata MR drywall services

3 1 71 EP Steve Rose 15 1:21.707 NCR 384573 Mebane NC Mazda RX7 Garmon Perez Motorsports

4 3 85 STU John De Barros 15 1:22.797 Atl 420772 Kennesaw GA Mazda Speed 3 AOA Motorsports/ BF Goodrich / 

5 1 24* T4 Steve Bertok 15 1:23.325 SCR 285780 Lexington SC Mazda MX-5 Panic Motorsports, Cyclo INdustir

6 2 44 T4 Thomas Hart 15 1:23.981 SCR 425723 Summerville SC Mazda MX-5 HART LAW, OPM, XFactor Raci

7 1 48 SPU Fred Hutcheson 15 1:24.102 Bucc 482256 Savannah GA Mazda Miata

8 3 68 T4 Ron Munnerlyn 15 1:24.522 CCR 349334 Bennettsville SC Mazda MX5 Laticrete International - Austin Mot

9 2 78 EP Al Pierce 15 1:23.343 CCR 64958 Spartanburg  SC Mazda RX-7

10 1 64 HP Michael H Miller 14 1:24.250 CCR 54222 Walhalla SC Austin Healey Sprite SportsCarSalvage/AppRaceTire/C

11 1 29 GTL John Hewell 14 1:26.531 CCR 373897 Walhalla SC Austin Sprite Comptune/Hoosier/K Bock/Bev

12 1 82 FP Gary Johnson 14 1:25.900 ETR 175083 Knoxville TN MG Midget East Tennessee Race Prep

13 2 56 HP David Stephens 14 1:27.143 TVR 119834 Owens Cross Roads AL Datsun 510 Hoosier Tires/NISMO/Summit

14 2 33 FP Les Chaney 14 1:26.704 CCR 135368 Eden NC Acura Integra Billfold

15 3 19 FP Stewart Wright 14 1:28.472 CIN 286324 Cincinnati OH Honda CRX Si Wright Brothers Racing

16 3 53 EP Peter Eells 14 1:26.649 CFR 331011_1 Dunedin FL Mazda RX7 Always Green Racing

17 2 07 SPU John R Leigh 14 1:27.557 Atl 94228 Hixson TN JL Special Thunderbird

18 3 02 HP Leanna Wright 14 1:29.315 TEN 476033 Murfreesboro TN Mini cooper East TN Race Prep, Hoosier

19 4 51 STU Bud Scott 14 1:29.946 Bucc 87061 Springfield GA BMW 325e Scott Aerospace Technologies

20 4 5 HP John Kish 14 1:30.709 CFR 365041 Gainesville FL Ford Fiesta Gainesville Self Storage

21 5 119 HP David Kinsey 13 1:31.752 Atl 426775 Augusta GA Honda CRX Si

22 6 69 HP John Fine 13 1:30.683 Atl 169398 Norcross GA Honda Civic HOOSIER TIRES, HPD, HR 7240

23 7 140 HP Robert Duffy 13 1:34.581 Bucc 371254 Jacksonville FL Honda civic

24 5 26 STU Mike Flynn 11 1:20.131 CFR 238294_1 Eustis FL BMW 330 irishmikesracing

25 4 55 EP D Karably 3 1:24.338 CFR 376114 Earleton FL BMW Z3 Santa Fe Electric Inc

26 2 46 GTL Robert Pharr CCR 326899_1 Hickory NC Datsun 510 1st Design LLC
Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software
* Car # 151, Raymond Philibert, set a new track record for STU at 1:19.260
* Car # 24, Steve Bertok, set a new track record for T4 at 1:23.325

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races
Updated August 20, 2018 – Includes SOM action

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

July 1, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 3 Classes: EP FP GTL HP LC SPU STU B-Spec T4
Number of starters: 25 Number of Finishers: 25 Margin of victory: 25.561
Fastest lap: Car # 26 – Mike Flynn Lap Time: 1:20.417 Lap Speed: 90.429 MPH
Race Length: 46.46 miles (23 laps), Total time 40:11 O/A Average speed: 71.945 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles
Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 26 STU Mike Flynn 23 1:20.417 CFR 238294_1 Eustis FL BMW 330 irishmikesracing

2 2 151 STU Raymond Philibert 23 1:21.421 FLA 385513 Pompano Beach FL Mazda miata MR drywall services

3 1 55 EP D Karably 23 1:24.078 CFR 376114 Earleton FL BMW Z3 Santa Fe Electric Inc

4 2 71 EP Steve Rose 23 1:24.258 NCR 384573 Mebane NC Mazda RX7 Garmon Perez Motorsports

5 1 24 T4 Steve Bertok 23 1:23.987 SCR 285780 Lexington SC Mazda MX-5 Panic Motorsports, Cyclo INdustir

6 1 48 SPU Fred Hutcheson 23 1:24.539 BUCC 482256 Savannah GA Mazda Miata

7 2 68 T4 Ron Munnerlyn 23 1:24.945 CCR 349334 Bennettsville SC Mazda MX5 Laticrete International - Austin Mot

8 1 33 FP Les Chaney 23 1:25.127 CCR 135368 Eden NC Acura Integra Billfold

9 3 78 EP Al Pierce 23 1:25.489 CCR 64958 Spartanburg  SC Mazda RX-7

10 1 64 HP Michael H Miller 22 1:25.170 CCR 54222 Walhalla SC Austin Healey Sprite SportsCarSalvage/AppRaceTire/C

11 2 82 FP Gary Johnson 22 1:26.089 ETR 175083 Knoxville TN MG Midget East Tennessee Race Prep

12 2 07 SPU John R Leigh 22 1:26.992 ATL 94228 Hixson TN JL Special Thunderbird

13 1 29 GTL John Hewell 22 1:25.939 CCR 373897 Walhalla SC Austin Sprite Comptune/Hoosier/K Bock/Bev

14 2 56 HP David Stephens 22 1:26.164 TVR 119834 Owens Cross Roads AL Datsun 510 Hoosier Tires/NISMO/Summit

15 3 19 FP Stewart Wright 22 1:27.128 CIN 286324 Cincinnati OH Honda CRX Si Wright Brothers Racing

16 4 7* FP Andrew Wright 23 1:24.042 TEN 288525 Murfreesboro TN Lotus Super Seven East Tennessee Race Prep, Hoos

17 4 53 EP Peter Eells 22 1:26.335 CFR 331011_1 Dunedin FL Mazda RX7 Always Green Racing

18 1 01 B-Spec Jasper Drengler 22 1:29.661 MILW 382138 Shawano WI Honda Fit Chimney Mechanix, Route 29 Rac

19 3 5 HP John Kish 22 1:30.546 CFR 365041 Gainesville FL Ford Fiesta Gainesville Self Storage

20 4 119 HP David Kinsey 22 1:30.023 ATL 426775 Augusta GA Honda CRX Si

21 5 140 HP Robert Duffy 22 1:30.932 BUCC 371254 Jacksonville FL Honda civic

22 6 02 HP Leanna Wright 18 1:30.019 TEN 476033 Murfreesboro TN Mini cooper East TN Race Prep, Hoosier

23 3 85 STU John De Barros 4 1:24.644 ATL 420772 Kennesaw GA Mazda Speed 3 AOA Motorsports/ BF Goodrich / 

24 3 44 T4 Thomas Hart 3 1:25.051 SCR 425723 Summerville SC Mazda MX-5 HART LAW, OPM, XFactor Racin

25 7 69 HP John Fine 2 1:36.211 ATL 169398 Norcross GA Honda Civic HOOSIER TIRES, HPD, HR 7240

DNS 11 STU Kevin Koelemeyer CFR 465845 Fort Myers FL Honda Civic Centauri Ins / Regency Ins/  OPM/

DNS 51 STU Bud Scott BUCC 87061 Springfield GA BMW 325e Scott Aerospace Technologies

DNS 46 GTL Robert Pharr CCR 326899_1 Hickory NC Datsun 510 1st Design LLC
Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software
* Car # 7 FP, Andrew Wright, is penalized for a pass under yellow to finish last in class, with no series points accrued for this race.

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

June 30, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 4 Classes: SRF SRF3
Number of starters: 11 Number of Finishers: 11 Margin of victory: 0.317
Fastest lap: Car # 92 – Mark Eaton Lap Time: 1:17.467 Lap Speed: 93.872 MPH
Race Length: 20.20 miles (10 laps), Total time 27:03 O/A Average speed: 47.209 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 8* SRF3 Cliff White 10 1:17.482 TVR 290226 Huntsville AL SCCA SRF3 The Cottages/Valvoline/DN Motorsports

2 2 41 SRF3 Matthew Horst 10 1:17.747 Atl 511090 Alpharetta GA SCCA SRF3 JAM2 Racing / Comprent

3 3 92 SRF3 Mark Eaton 10 1:17.467 CFR 231069 Eau Gallie FL SCCA SRF3 Cottages

4 4 15 SRF3 Todd Vanacore 10 1:17.889 CFR 437801 Ormond Beach FL SCCA SRF3 Southeast Spec Raer

5 5 151 SRF3 Justin Weir 10 1:18.226 SCR 371962 Charleston SC SCCA SRF3 SOUTHEAST SPEC RACER  JAMES ISLAND DENTA

6 6 28 SRF3 Kurt Breitinger 10 1:19.609 Bucc 251131 Martinez GA SCCA SRF3 Wayward Son Motorsports

7 7 43 SRF3 Charles Devier 10 1:20.883 CCR 347563 Anderson SC SCCA SRF3 Neyer Motorsports

8 8 59 SRF3 Wade White 10 1:21.226 TVR 55148 Vail CO SCCA SRF3 The Cottages/Valvoline/DN Motorsports

9 9 1 SRF3 Bryan Yates 10 1:21.939 NCR 459823 Clemmons NC SCCA SRF3 The Yates Group at Morgan Stanley

10 10 66 SRF3 Elizabeth Byerly 10 1:26.124 Atl 528631 Atlanta GA SCCA SRF3

11 11 0 SRF3 Thomas Weir 3 1:18.222 SCR 371907 Charleston SC SCCA SRF3 SOUTHEAST SPEC RACER  JAMES ISLAND DENTA

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

* Car # 8, Cliff White, set a new track record for SRF3 at 1:17.482

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

July 1, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 4 Classes: SRF SRF3
Number of starters: 11 Number of Finishers: 11 Margin of victory: 3.364
Fastest lap: Car # 15 – Todd Vanacore Lap Time: 1:17.962 Lap Speed: 93.276 MPH
Race Length: 46.46 miles (23 laps), Total time 31:09 O/A Average speed: 91.778 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 92 SRF3 Mark Eaton 23 1:18.359 CFR 231069 Eau Gallie FL SCCA SRF3 Cottages

2 2 58 SRF3 Cliff White 23 1:18.166 TVR 290226 Huntsville AL SCCA SRF3 The Cottages/Valvoline/DN Motorsports

3 3 15 SRF3 Todd Vanacore 23 1:17.962 CFR 437801 Ormond Beach FL SCCA SRF3 Southeast Spec Raer

4 4 0 SRF3 Thomas Weir 23 1:18.785 SCR 371907 Charleston SC SCCA SRF3 SOUTHEAST SPEC RACER  JAMES ISLAND DENT

5 5 43 SRF3 Charles Devier 23 1:18.686 CCR 347563 Anderson SC SCCA SRF3 Neyer Motorsports

6 6 41 SRF3 Matthew Horst 23 1:18.221 Atl 511090 Alpharetta GA SCCA SRF3 JAM2 Racing / Comprent

7 7 28 SRF3 Kurt Breitinger 23 1:19.894 Bucc 251131 Martinez GA SCCA SRF3 Wayward Son Motorsports

8 8 59 SRF3 Wade White 22 1:21.267 TVR 55148 Vail CO SCCA SRF3 The Cottages/Valvoline/DN Motorsports

9 9 1 SRF3 Bryan Yates 22 1:21.960 NCR 459823 Clemmons NC SCCA SRF3 The Yates Group at Morgan Stanley

10 10 66 SRF3 Elizabeth Byerly 15 1:25.437 Atl 528631 Atlanta GA SCCA SRF3

11 11 151 SRF3 Justin Weir 13 1:18.800 SCR 371962 Charleston SC SCCA SRF3 SOUTHEAST SPEC RACER  JAMES ISLAND DENT

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

June 30, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 5 Classes: ITA ITS ITR IT7 IT7R ITB ITC MXP STL T3
Number of starters: 18 Number of Finishers: 18 Margin of victory: 2.513
Fastest lap: Car # 5 – Chuck Hines Lap Time: 1:22.037 Lap Speed: 88.643 MPH
Race Length: 30.30 miles (15 laps), Total time 22:39 O/A Average speed: 86.938 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 44 ITS Jeff Young 15 1:22.252 NCR 304971 Raleigh NC Triumph TR8 Three Oaks Engineering

2 2 5 ITS Chuck Hines 15 1:22.037 NCR 362977 Cameron NC Mazda Miata Auto Business Inc./Slim Chance

3 3 68 ITS Ron Munnerlyn 15 1:23.433 CCR 349334 Bennettsville SC Mazda MX5 Laticrete International - Austin Motel

4 1 23 STL Peter Keane 15 1:25.191 CFR 173410 Cocoa Beach FL Honda Civic SI BF Goodrich

5 1 3 T3 Steven Jewels 15 1:24.584 CFR 526382 Palm Coast FL Ford Mustang Title Root

6 2 67 STL T O Johnson 15 1:24.765 FLA 519935 Key West FL Mazda RX-8 T.O. Johnson Racing/TLM Racing

7 4 32 ITS Chris Plucker 15 1:26.216 NCR 223386 Lynchburg VA Nissan 280z

8 5 31 ITS Denny Hightower 15 1:26.683 CFR 512712 Palm Harbor FL Mazda Miata KH CPA/Hightower Racing

9 1 02 ITA Peter Burris-Meyer 15 1:27.312 CFR 447766 Titusville FL Mazda Miata

10 2 83 ITA Brendan Granitski 15 1:27.219 CFR 426858 Malabar FL Dodge Neon Granitski FabWorks

11 6 2 ITS David Spillman 14 1:23.612 CCR 269835_1 Rutherfordton NC Nissan 240-Z Goforth Pest Control

12 1 50 ITB Michael Ulbrik 14 1:28.493 CFR 404516 Cocoa FL Toyota MR2 Trackspeed Motorsports

13 2 22 ITB Charles O'Toole 14 1:28.606 CFR 355668 Orlando FL Toyota MR2 TrackSpeed Motorsports

14 2 14 T3 Dale King 14 1:30.673 ATL 527013 Atlanta GA Mazda MX-5 Casey Cardin Motorsports

15 1 7 IT7 Neil Gueldner 14 1:30.575 NCR 324492 Charlotte NC Mazda RX7 anybody?

16 1 56 ITR Bob Ross 14 1:31.326 NCR 529079 Smithfield NC BMW E36 325iS

17 7 49 ITS Thomas Vlasak 13 1:35.174 BUCC 16965 Tallahassee FL Porsche 944 Social Security

18 3 42 ITB Steven Ulbrik 5 1:25.999 CFR 388132 Ocala FL Toyota MR2 Trackspeed Motorsports

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

July 1, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 5 Classes: ITA ITS ITR IT7 IT7R ITB ITC MXP STL T3
Number of starters: 15 Number of Finishers: 15 Margin of victory: 2.988
Fastest lap: Car # 2 – David Spillman Lap Time: 1:23.252 Lap Speed: 87.349 MPH
Race Length: 46.46 miles (23 laps), Total time 33:55 O/A Average speed: 85.977 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 5 ITS Chuck Hines 23 1:23.316 NCR 362977 Cameron NC Mazda Miata Auto Business Inc./Slim Chance

2 2 2 ITS David Spillman 23 1:23.252 CCR 269835_1 Rutherfordton NC Nissan 240-Z Goforth Pest Control

3 3 44 ITS Jeff Young 23 1:23.305 NCR 304971 Raleigh NC Triumph TR8 Three Oaks Engineering

4 4 68 ITS Ron Munnerlyn 23 1:25.433 CCR 349334 Bennettsville SC Mazda MX5 Laticrete International - Austin Motel

5 1 3 T3 Steven Jewels 23 1:25.807 CFR 526382 Palm Coast FL Ford Mustang Title Root

6 5 32 ITS Chris Plucker 23 1:26.700 NCR 223386 Lynchburg VA Nissan 280z

7 6 31 ITS Denny Hightower 23 1:26.597 CFR 512712 Palm Harbor FL Mazda Miata KH CPA/Hightower Racing

8 1 67 STL T O Johnson 23 1:26.018 FLA 519935 Key West FL Mazda RX-8 T.O. Johnson Racing/TLM Racing

9 1 02 ITA Peter Burris-Meyer 22 1:26.120 CFR 447766 Titusville FL Mazda Miata

10 1 22 ITB Charles O'Toole 22 1:29.255 CFR 355668 Orlando FL Toyota MR2 TrackSpeed Motorsports

11 2 14 T3 Dale King 21 1:32.578 ATL 527013 Atlanta GA Mazda MX-5 Casey Cardin Motorsports

12 1 56 ITR Bob Ross 18 1:28.480 NCR 529079 Smithfield NC BMW E36 325iS

13 7 49 ITS Thomas Vlasak 14 1:35.357 BUCC 16965 Tallahassee FL Porsche 944 Social Security

14 2 83 ITA Brendan Granitski 2 1:31.557 CFR 426858 Malabar FL Dodge Neon Granitski FabWorks

15 2 23 STL Peter Keane 2 1:27.842 CFR 173410 Cocoa Beach FL Honda Civic SI BF Goodrich

DNS 42 ITB Steven Ulbrik CFR 388132 Ocala FL Toyota MR2 Trackspeed Motorsports

DNS 50 ITB Michael Ulbrik CFR 404516 Cocoa FL Toyota MR2 Trackspeed Motorsports

DNS 7 IT7 Neil Gueldner NCR 324492 Charlotte NC Mazda RX7 anybody?

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

June 30, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 6 Classes: ASR AS GT1 GT2 GT3 GTA SPO T1 T2 ITO
Number of starters: 15 Number of Finishers: 15 Margin of victory: 19.945
Fastest lap: Car # 99 – Zachary Monette Lap Time: 1:11.019 Lap Speed: 102.395 MPH
Race Length: 34.34 miles (17 laps), Total time 21:59 O/A Average speed: 99.723 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 99 GT1 Zachary Monette 17 1:11.019 ATL 324353_3 Milton GA Ford Mustang Optech

2 2 28 GT1 Paige M. Alexander 17 1:11.676 ATL 370128 Milton GA Chevrolet Corvette OPTECH

3 3 38 GT1 Juan Vento 17 1:14.022 GPR 426433 San Juan PR Chevrolet Corvette Interstate Batteries

4 1 6 GTA Joseph Hartsell 16 1:16.474 CCR 192744 Lancaster SC Chevrolet monte carlo na

5 1 23 T1 Hugh Stewart 16 1:16.127 342745 Milford CT BMW M3 Hi Speed Motorsports

6 4 9 GT1 Harry Hinkle 16 1:17.147 ATL 461445 Marietta GA Dodge Challenger NetDepot.com

7 2 96 T1 Craig Conway 16 1:18.391 CFR 151825 Edgewater FL Porsche 997 sea pro boats

8 1 94 GT2 Conor Flynn 16 1:19.747 CFR 238294_5 Eustis FL Porsche 997.2 Cup Car

9 2 1 GTA Stephen Magowan 16 1:18.848 NCR 307992 Charlotte NC Chevrolet 2015 camaro university volvo overseas delive

10 3 35 GTA Billy Joe (BJ) Holley 16 1:18.655 MGA 372065 Jackson GA Chevrolet Impala SS B J Holley Race Cars

11 3 52 T1 Chip Bozeman 16 1:20.246 BUCC 472109 Glen St Mary FL Ford Mustang Cobra R Schrader Performance

12 2 45 GT2 Bob Monette 16 1:20.060 ATL 324353_1 Milton GA Porsche 911 GT-3 Cup OPTECH

13 1 31 AS Dainton Brooks 15 1:23.137 ATL 240779_1 Riverdale GA Ford MUSTANG COBRA GEORGIA CONTROL CENTER

14 1 56 GT3 Richardo Hollingshead 9 1:24.359 CFR 226416 Lake City FL Mazda miata

15 5 19 GT1 Jeff Hinkle 1 1:37.554 ATL 450562 Destin fl Dodge Challenger gogocreate.com  technical real

DNS DNS 191 ASR Thomas Weir 371907 Charleston SC Fenske G2

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

July 1, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 6 Classes: ASR AS GT1 GT2 GT3 GTA SPO T1 T2 ITO
Number of starters: 12 Number of Finishers: 12 Margin of victory: 1 LAP
Fastest lap: Car # 99 – Zachary Monette Lap Time: 1:10.098 Lap Speed: 103.740 MPH
Race Length: 46.46 miles (23 laps), Total time 29:11 O/A Average speed: 100.099 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 99 GT1 Zachary Monette 23 1:10.098 Atl 324353_3 Milton GA Ford Mustang Optech

2 2 38 GT1 Juan Vento 22 1:13.491 GPR 426433 San Juan PR Chevrolet Corvette Interstate Batteries

3 3 9 GT1 Harry Hinkle 22 1:16.099 Atl 461445 Marietta GA Dodge Challenger NetDepot.com

4 1 6 GTA Joseph Hartsell 22 1:17.183 CCR 192744 Lancaster SC Chevrolet monte carlo na

5 2 35 GTA Billy Joe (BJ) Holley 22 1:18.160 MGA 372065 Jackson GA Chevrolet Impala SS B J Holley Race Cars

6 1 23 T1 Hugh Stewart 22 1:17.255 342745 Milford CT BMW M3 Hi Speed Motorsports

7 3 1 GTA Stephen Magowan 21 1:21.052 NCR 307992 Charlotte NC Chevrolet 2015 camaro university volvo overseas delive

8 2 52 T1 Chip Bozeman 20 1:21.207 Bucc 472109 Glen St Mary FL Ford Mustang Cobra R Schrader Performance

9 1 31 AS Dainton Brooks 20 1:25.239 Atl 240779_1 Riverdale GA Ford MUSTANG COBRA GEORGIA CONTROL CENTER

10 3 96 T1 Craig Conway 16 1:18.590 CFR 151825 Edgewater FL Porsche 997 sea pro boats

11 4 28 GT1 Paige M. Alexander 9 1:10.427 Atl 370128 Milton GA Chevrolet Corvette OPTECH

12 5 19 GT1 Jeff Hinkle 1 1:32.244 Atl 450562 Destin FL Dodge Challenger gogocreate.com  technical realt

DNS 94 GT2 Conor Flynn CFR 238294_5 Eustis FL Porsche 997.2 Cup Car

DNS 45 GT2 Bob Monette Atl 324353_1 Milton GA Porsche 911 GT-3 Cup OPTECH

DNS 56 GT3 Richardo Hollingshead CFR 226416 Lake City FL Mazda miata

DNS 191 ASR Thomas Weir 371907 Charleston SC Fenske G2

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

June 30, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 7 Classes: P1 P2 FA FB FC FE FE2 FM FS
Number of starters: 8 Number of Finishers: 8 Margin of victory: 0.396
Fastest lap: Car # 07 – Jacek Mucha Lap Time: 1:10.346 Lap Speed: 103.375 MPH
Race Length: 34.34 miles (17 laps), Total time 20:59 O/A Average speed: 100.264 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 39 FE2 Todd Vanacore 17 1:10.778 CFR 437801 Ormond Beach FL SCCA Formula E STOR IT SELF STORAGE

2 1 48* P2 Craig Farr 17 1:11.137 FLA 315864 Sanibel FL Stohr WF1 Farrout Racing

3 2 73* FE2 Paul Schneider 17 1:10.423 CCR 314374 Charlotte NC SCCA FE Comprent Motorsports/Performance Mot

4 2 25 P2 Bailey Monette 17 1:11.303 ATL 324353_6 Milton GA STOHR SPORTRACER OPTECH

5 1 07 FA Jacek Mucha 16 1:10.346 FLA 171 Highland Beach FL Swift 16 Phoenix Wrappers

6 3 45 FE2 Greg Paul 16 1:14.891 SFR 449318 Stockton CA FE2 Van Dieman

7 1 15 FC Fletcher Wulff 7 1:13.572 CCR 98278_3 Simpsonville SC Tatuus RC98 wulffmotorsports.com

8 1 77* P1 Michael Moulton 4 1:12.760 NCR 367754 Wilmington NC Stohr WF1 Medac

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

* Car # 73, Paul Schneider, set a new track record for FE2 at 1:10.423
* Car # 77, Michael Moulton, set a new track record for P1 at 1:12.760
* Car # 48, Craig Farr, set a new track record for P2 at 1:11.137

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2018 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

July 1, 2018 Sanction# 18-M-5384-S
Race Group 7 Classes: P1 P2 FA FB FC FE FE2 FM FS
Number of starters: 9 Number of Finishers: 9 Margin of victory: 3.369
Fastest lap: Car # 07 – Jacek Mucha Lap Time: 1:06.990 Lap Speed: 108.554 MPH
Race Length: 46.46 miles (23 laps), Total time 28:20 O/A Average speed: 100.601 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 39 FE2 Todd Vanacore 23 1:11.439 CFR 437801 Ormond Beach FL SCCA formula enterprise STOR IT SELF STORAGE

2 1 25 P2 Bailey Monette 23 1:11.357 ATL 324353_6 Milton GA STOHR SPORTRACER OPTECH

3 2 48* P2 Craig Farr 23 1:10.362 FLA 315864 Sanibel FL Stohr WF1 Farrout Racing

4 2 73 FE2 Paul Schneider 23 1:11.264 CCR 314374 Charlotte NC SCCA FE Comprent Motorsports/Performance 

5 1 14* P1 Michael Moulton 22 1:10.889 NCR 367754 Wilmington NC Stohr WF1 Medac

6 3 45 FE2 Greg Paul 22 1:15.428 SFR 449318 Stockton CA FE2 Van Dieman

7 1 07 FA Jacek Mucha 21 1:06.990 FLA 171 Highland Beach FL Swift 16 Phoenix Wrappers

8 1 15 FC Fletcher Wulff 3 1:13.718 CCR 98278_3 Simpsonville SC Tatuus RC98 wulffmotorsports.com

9 2 51 FC Marc Stern BUCC 85056 Hilton Head Island SC Van Diemen RF99 BPC Motorworks

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

* Car # 14, Michael Moulton, set a new track record for P1 at 1:10.889
* Car # 48, Craig Farr, set a new track record for P2 at 1:10.362

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring
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